

No. 23-719

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

NORMA ANDERSON, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
COLORADO SUPREME COURT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
MICHAEL T. WORLEY  
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

---

BURT M. RUBLIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
BALLARD SPAHR LLP  
1735 Market Street, 51<sup>st</sup> Floor  
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599  
(215) 864-8116  
rublin@ballardspahr.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 31, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. At the time of the Founding, the Phrase “officer of the United States” Included the President .....	3
A. Corpus Linguistics Evidence Demonstrates that “officer of the United States” Was Not a Term of Art at the Founding .....	4
B. The Text of the Constitution Repeatedly Identifies the Presidency as an “Office” .....	10
C. Additional context about the original meaning of “officer of the United States” in the 1789 Constitution .....	11
1. Appointments Clause.....	11

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
2. Impeachment Clause .....	18
3. The Presidential Oath and the Article VI Oath.....	19
4. Commission Clause .....	23
II. At the time of the Ratification of the Fourteenth Amendment, “officers of the United States” Included Elected Officials Such as the President .....	23
A. State Officers Included Elected Officials. .	23
B. Evidence from the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	25
III. Evidence that the President is an “officer of the United States” for Purposes of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	29
A. Evidence from the Legislative History of the Fourteenth Amendment .....	29
B. Evidence from the Impeachment Trial of Andrew Johnson .....	31
C. Evidence from President Andrew Johnson’s Appointment Proclamations. . .	32

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
D. Evidence from the Amnesty Proclamations of Presidents Lincoln and Johnson .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	35

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Hall v. Hall</i> , 584 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 1118 (2018).....	11
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. ____, 138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....	8, 9, 11
<i>Metcalf &amp; Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. Maurice</i> , 26 F. Cas. 1211, F. Cas. No. 15747 (No. 15,747) (CC Va. 1823) .....	9, 10
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Const., amend. XIV .....	3, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 2 .....	24, 25, 28
U.S. Const., amend. XIV, § 3 .....	1, 2, 4, 11, 16, 19, 20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 28
U.S. Const., art. I, § 2 .....	15
U.S. Const., art. I, § 3 .....	10, 15

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Const., art. II. . . . .	2, 3, 19, 20, 22, 23
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1 . . . . .	15, 16
U.S. Const., art. II, § 1, cl. 5. . . . .	10
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2 . . . . .	6
U.S. Const., art. II, § 2, cl. 2. . . . .	12
U.S. Const., art. VI . . . . .	3, 19, 20, 22
 <b>Federal Statutes and Rules</b>	
Act of March 19, 1798, ch. 18, 5 Stat. 542 . . . . .	6
Act to Establish the Post Office of the United States, 5 Stat. 733 . . . . .	7
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 . . . . .	1
 <b>State Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
South Carolina Const. Art. III, § 26 . . . . .	22
S.C. Const. of 1790, art. IV. . . . .	21
Texas Const. Art. 16 § 1 . . . . .	22
GA Code § 45-12-4. . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
8 Annals of Cong. 2304-2305 (1799).....	9
8 Annals of Cong. 2315 (1799).....	17
1858 Inauguration of SC Governor, The Charleston Daily Courier (Dec. 15, 1858), available at <a href="https://www.newspapers.com/embed/138077880/">https:// www.newspapers.com/embed/138077880/</a> .....	21
1866 Cong. Globe .....	25, 26, 27, 30
Abraham Lincoln, Proclamation (Dec. 8, 1863), available at: <a href="https://history.state.gov/historicaldocuments/frus1863pl/message1">https://history.state.gov/ historicaldocuments/frus1863pl/message1</a> .....	34
Andrew Johnson, <i>A Proclamation</i> , Burlington Times (June 3, 1865), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/2pp5r27x">http:// tinyurl.com/2pp5r27x</a> .....	33
Andrew Johnson, <i>Appointment of Lewis E. Parsons Provisional Governor of Alabama</i> , Alabama Beacon (July 7, 1865), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/4xw2euzc">http://tinyurl.com/4xw2euzc</a> .....	33
Andrew Johnson, <i>Official</i> , Evening Star (June 19, 1865), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/y4rtujpe">http://tinyurl.com/y4rtujpe</a> ...	33

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew Johnson, <i>Official–Department of State— By the President of the United States of America—A Proclamation</i> , Camden Journal (July 28, 1865), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/475bases">http://tinyurl.com/ 475bases</a> . . . . .	33
Andrew Johnson, <i>Reconstruction!</i> , The Philadelphia Inquirer (June 14, 1865), available at <a href="http://tinyurl.com/yuavvd4r">http://tinyurl.com/yuavvd4r</a> . . . . .	33
Felix Frankfurter, <i>Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes</i> , 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947) . . . . .	11
James A. Heilpern and Michael T. Worley, <i>Evidence that the President is an ‘Officer of the United States’ for Purposes of Section 3 of the Fourteenth Amendment</i> , available at <a href="https://bit.ly/HeilpernS3">https://bit.ly/HeilpernS3</a> . . . . .	1, 4, 5, 6, 16, 17, 24, 25, 28, 30, 31, 34
Jed Handelsman Shugerman, <i>The People’s Courts</i> 105 (2012) . . . . .	24
Jennifer L. Mascott, <i>Who Are “Officers of the United States”?</i> , 70 Stan. L. Rev. 443 (2018). . . . .	7, 8, 9
Johnson Impeachment Trial . . . . .	31



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kate Galbraith, <i>Sam Houston, Texas Secession — and Robert E. Lee</i> , <i>The Texas Tribune</i> , available at <a href="https://www.texastribune.org/2011/02/01/sam-houston-texas-secession--and-robert-e-lee/">https://www.texastribune.org/2011/02/01/sam-houston-texas-secession--and-robert-e-lee/</a> . . . . .	22
Kurt T. Lash, <i>The Reconstruction Amendments: Essential Documents Vol. 2</i> (2021) . . . . .	28
Letter from Hon. Antonin Scalia to Seth Barrett Tillman, available at: <a href="https://perma.cc/JX3Z-DDYB">https://perma.cc/JX3Z-DDYB</a> . . . . .	13
“Method of Appointing the Executive, [25 July] 1787,” <i>Founders Online</i> , National Archives, <a href="https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-10-02-0072">https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/01-10-02-0072</a> . . . . .	16
President Johnson’s <i>Amnesty Proclamation</i> (May 29, 1865), available at <a href="https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23502500/?st=text">https://www.loc.gov/resource/rbpe.23502500/?st=text</a> . . . . .	34
Roger Parloff, <i>What Justice Scalia Thought About Whether Presidents Are ‘Officers of the United States,’</i> <i>Lawfare</i> (Jan. 24, 2024), available at <a href="https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/what-justice-scalia-thought-about-whether-presidents-are-officers-of-the-united-states">https://www.lawfaremedia.org/article/what-justice-scalia-thought-about-whether-presidents-are-officers-of-the-united-states</a> . . . . .	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Samuel Bray, “ <i>Officer of the United States’ in Context</i> ,” <i>The Volokh Conspiracy</i> (Jan. 22, 2024), available at <a href="https://reason.com/volokh/2024/01/22/officer-of-the-united-states-in-context/">https://reason.com/volokh/2024/01/22/officer-of-the-united-states-in-context/</a> . . . . .	19, 20, 23
The Federalist No. 67 . . . . .	15
The Federalist No. 69 . . . . .	14, 15
The Federalist No. 76 . . . . .	14, 15
The Ordinance of Secession for the state of South Carolina (Dec. 20, 1860) <a href="https://www.gilderlehrman.org/collection/glc00395">https://www.gilderlehrman.org/collection/glc00395</a> . . . . .	21
Thomas R. Lee & Stephen C. Mouritsen, <i>Judging Ordinary Meaning</i> , 127 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 788 (2018) . . . . .	4
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Rethinking Article I, Section 1: From Nondelegation to Exclusive Delegation</i> , 104 <i>Colum. L. Rev.</i> 2097 (2004) . . . . .	13
